

Reg. Civil Suit No. 31/2015
Sushila Vs. Soma

COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH. 116 & 117
(Passed on this 9th of September 2025)

Read the applications, say and record. Heard Ld. Adv for plaintiff. None has appeared for defendants at 12.15 O'clock. Plaintiff No. 2-B Pranit Madhukar Bhandarkar died on 1-10-2024. His wife has filed application Exh. 116 on 17-03-2025 requesting to condone the delay in moving application Exh. 117 to bring on record herself and her minor daughter as LRs of Pranit. She submits that she was not aware about the pendency of this suit. As such, there is delay. Say is filed on behalf of defendants on these two applications submitting that applications be allowed subject to law of limitation. It is true that within 90 days from date 01-10-2024, LRs. of late plaintiff No. 2-B ought to have been brought on record. However, widow of late Pranit submits that she was unaware about the pendency of this suit. This contention has not been denied by the defendants. Suit is for declaration, possession and injunction about the immovable property. Other plaintiffs are already on record. Right to sue survives. Therefore, I pass following order.

ORDER

Applications are allowed.

Umred.
Dated: 09/09/2025.

[S. G. Landge]
Civil Judge Sr. Dn., Umred,
Dist. Nagpur.

Certificate

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file are word to word same as per original.

Name of Stenographer : Mrs. D.T. Vighne
Stenographer (Grade II)